# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HUMAB SOLUTIONS INC.	05/20/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SINOASIS PHARMACEUTICALS, CO. LTD.
Street Address:	63 PUNAN ROAD, HUANGPU DISTRICT
Internal Address:	GUANGDONG PROVINCE
City:	GUANGZHOU CITY
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	510760

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7498410

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)442-1001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-843-4000

Email: mcarlos@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Ada O. Wong
Address Line 1: One Market
Address Line 2: Spear Street Tower

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 064258-5001US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Monica E. Carlos

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=064258\_5001US\_Assign#page1.tif source=064258\_5001US\_Assign#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024411 FRAME: 0811

1 \$40.00 **/**43

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HuMab Solutions, Inc., a California corporation having a place of business at 1155 Chess Dr. Ste 115, Foster City, California (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,498,410, Issued on March 3, 2009, and entitled *BIFUNCTIONAL VARIANTS OF RECOMBINANT TISSUE-TYPE PLASMINOGEN ACTIVATOR WITH PLATELET AGGREGATION INHIBITORY ACTIVITY* (hereinafter "Patent"), as evidenced by an Assignment recorded on September 7, 2006 at Reel/Frame 018217/0965.

WHEREAS, Sinoasis Pharmaceuticals, Co. Ltd., a Guangzhou, China, based Limited Company, having a place of business at 63 Punan Road, Huangpu District, Guangzhou City, Guangdong Province, China, Postal Code 510760 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to said Patent and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered (all collectively hereinafter termed "said inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States, the above countries, and any other foreign countries, and Assignor is willing to assign its interest therein to said Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from said Assignee, said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transferand convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest of said Assignor (a) in and to said Patent and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States, the above countries, and any other foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents, (e) the right to enforce and of said patents for past and future infringements, and (f) the right to collect all remuneration for past and future infringements including compensatory and punitive damages, to seek and obtain injunctions, and to collect attorneys fees, whether by settlement, adjudication or otherwise.

THE SAME TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY said Assignee, its successors and assigns, for its own use and behoof, for the life of rights in and to said invention, including to the full end of the life of any Letters Patent of the United States granted on said Application and to the full end of the life of any foreign patent which exists or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same might or could have been enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

**ASSIGNMENT** 

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 024411 FRAME: 0812 IN ORDER TO CARRY OUT IN GOOD FAITH the intent and purpose of this assignment, said Assignor hereby does covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, the above countries, and other foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor and Assignee hereunto set their hand.

	HuMab Solutions Inc. ("Assignor")
Date: 5/20/20/0	By: Name: Shengfeng Li Title: President
	Sinoasis Pharmaceuticals, Co. Ltd. ("Assignee")
Date: 5/20/2010	By: SHENGFENG LI
	Title: CEO

**ASSIGNMENT** 

RECORDED: 05/21/2010

DB2/21721675.1

Page 2 of 2